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Employee Rights under Section 7 and 8
of the NLRA

- All EEs have a right to engage in protected concerted activity,
regardless of unionization

- What do activities include?

- Those performed for the mutual aid or protection of all EEs

» E.g. terms and conditions of employment

- ER may not interfere with, restrain, or coerce EEs from exercising
Section 7 rights
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Discussion From Last Year- as Result of Boeing-
New Memo Issued by NLRB GG

Work rules to be categorized into 3 categories:

o Rules that are generally lawful to maintain
o Rules warranting individualized scrutiny

o Rules that are plainly unlawful to maintain
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Category o Generally Lawful to Maintain

- Prohibition vs. disparaging or offensive language
- No photography rules, and no recording rules

- Insubordination

- Disruptive behavior

- Rules protecting confidentiality, proprietary, and customer information and
documents

- No defamation or misrepresentation

19.



Category o Generally Lawful to Maintain

- Prohibition vs. disparaging or offensive language
- No photography rules, and no recording rules

- Insubordination

« Disruptive behavior

- Rules protecting confidentiality, proprietary, and customer information and
documents

- No defamation or misrepresentation

- Rules vs. using employer logos or intellectual property
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Category o Rules Warranting Individualized
Scrutiny

- Broad conflict of interest rules that do not specifically target fraud and self-
enrichment, and do no restrict membership in, or voting, for union

- Confidentiality rules broadly encompassing “employer business” or “employee
information”

« Rules re: disparagement or criticism of employer (vs. ees)
» Rules regulating use of employer's name

- Restriction of speaking to media or third parties
- Banning of off-duty conduct that might harm employer
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Category o Plainly unlawful to maintain

- Confidentiality rules regarding wages, benefits, or
working conditions
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Category 0 Plainly unlawful to maintain

- Confidentiality rules regarding wages, benefits, or
working conditions

- Rules against joining outside organizations or voting
on matters concerning the employer
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Workplace Givility Rules Upheld by NLRB GC

- Advice memo issued on June 20, 2018
» “Commitment to My Co-workers"” policy lawful
» Also lawful, work rules which:

- prohibited disparaging comments online about ER

- restricted EEs from speaking on behalf of the ER on social media
- prohibited the sharing of confidential information online

- prohibited the use of cellphone cameras

- Portions of work rules prohibiting disparaging comments online about ER, and prohibiting
use of the ER's electronic system unlawful; overbroad
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What did “Commitment to My Co-workers™ policy say:

10 paragraphs, including the following:

» "l will accept responsibility for establishing and maintaining healthy interpersonal relationships with
you and every member of this team”

- "l will talk to you promptly if | am having a problem with you. The only time | will discuss it with
another person is when | need advice of help in deciding how to communicate with you
appropriately.”

« "l will not complain about another team member and ask you not to as well. If | hear you doing so, |
will ask you to talk to that person.’

« "l will be committed to finding solution to problems rather than complaining about them or blaming
someone for them, and ask you to do the same.”

- "I have reviewed policies ...... from the Employee Guidebook as well as... that state the use of my
cellphone is prohibited by all [employees] unless during my scheduled breaks and | should only use
my cell phone in designated areas.”
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Gan ER prevent employees from discussing and
comparing salaries?

- Tinley Park Hotel and Convention Center, LLC (367 NLRB No. 60 [Jan 2019])

« ER had work rules, including one that prohibited employees from disclosing
“wage and salary information” to one another

- What result by our employer-friendly NLRB?
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Can ER term an EE who posts disparaging
Facehook video?

- Colorado Professional Security Services, LLC (Case 27-CA-203915)

» Company policy prevents EEs from engaging in conduct that could adversely affect
Company’s business or reputation

- EE part of ongoing wage/hour lawsuit filed by a former employee

» Comp. disciplined for being unkempt and not wearing proper uniform

- Discipline letters to Comp. including language prohibiting discussion of the discipline with
coworkers or clients
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Colorado Professional Security Services, LLG, cont.

- EE posts 23-minute live video on FB during work hours and while in
uniform, speaking derogatorily about Co.

« Company terms EE for

- Insubordination
« Regular unkemptness

» Conflict of interest
- Insidious remarks against Co. while working

« What result?
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Security is a serious job, after all

g |
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Termination upheld!

- But, policy prohibiting EES from criticizing Company, and discipline
letter prohibiting EEs from discussing discipline with workers or
clients violated NLRA
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Termination upheld!

- But, policy prohibiting EES from criticizing Company, and discipline
letter prohibiting EEs from discussing discipline with workers or
clients violated NLRA

- Despite termination being based in part on unlawfully overbroad
rules, FB video did not constitute PCA, and was so egregious that
other EES would not connect the term to the overbroad portion of
the rules
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Does Union Violate NLRA By Greation of
Facehook Group Account?

« Teamsters Local Union 610 (Schnuck Markets) (14-CB-182139)

- Two-tier wage scale with higher-tier members making most labor
decisions

- Lower-tier EE voices concerns about lack of representation

- "Wolf Pack” Facebook group

- EE files charge against Union. What result?
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Violation of the Act!

- FB group had tendency to restrain and coerce
employees, by excluding, ostracizing, and
humiliating them

81.
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Is cursing about customers in bathroom
protected activity?

 Quicken Loans, Inc. (Case No. 28-CA-146517)

- Mortgage banker enters public bathroom with another EE complaining about client he
previously helped

- Client had "been dropped into his pipeline... and had been trying to get in touch with a client
specialist for over a week, and that client should get in touch with a fu*™** client care
specialist and stop wasting [his] fu**** time"

» Supervisor overheard conversation and wrote email to all EEs that EEs should never use
profanity in bathroom, especially about clients.

- Investigation conducted. EE fired.
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You would not curse at a customer, right?
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AL reversed!!

- Not protected activity!

- EEs conduct not “concerted” nor engaged in for the
purpose of “mutual aid and protection.” Conduct was
‘mere griping.’
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12:34 PM ET
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Terms violated Act!!

On what grounds?

- Concerted activities may be found to be unprotected only when
they involve conduct that is unlawful, violent, or otherwise
indefensible

- EEs did not disclose SSI or make maliciously false statements

- Prohibiting EEs from talking to media “at any time" is overbroad
and could be reasonably construed to prohibit section 7 activity
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Gan an Employer Ban an Ex-Worker from
Premises?

« MEI-GSR Holdings LLC dba Grand Sierra Resort & Casino (32-CA-134057)
- Beverage supervisor lawfully termed by ER

- Former EE then joins a class action case vs. ER for wage/hour violations

- ER banned former EE from socializing at its nightclub (where her boyfriend worked).
Brings charge vs. former ER

» No allegation of interference with wages, hours, or terms/conditions of employment

- What result?
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ER found to have violated NLRA!

- Violation of section 8—interference with EE rights
(former EE) in her exercise of rights under section 7
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ER found to have violated NLRA!

- Violation of section 8—interference with EE rights
(former EE) in her exercise of rights under section 7

- Banning former EE was direct retaliation for her
participation in class/collective action
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Does Delivery of a Petition to Secure Area of
Employer Protect an Employee Under NLRA?

« KHRG Employer, LLC (33 NLRB No. 22). EE worked as server at hotel restaurant. Member
of union’s organizing committee seeking to represent workforce

« Led delegation of EEs and non-EEs into secured area of hotel to deliver petition to manager

- EE tells security guard that all individual were able to access the secure area, and entered a
passcode to gain entry

- In the secure areaq, there was cash, personnel files, financial documents

- ER investigated, and termed EE

» |s this protected activity? What was result?
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Term upheld!

- While protected activity, EE's misconduct was so
egregious it lost the protection of the NLRA
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Union Friendly Joint Employer Standard Restored
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